actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current

TOWN OF MAMAKATING, NEW YORK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2015

 19

NOTE A - Summary of Accounting Policies, (Continued)

   8. Pension Plans, (Continued)

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and
Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions, (Continued)

plan members. Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the
total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount
Rate Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
calculated using the discount rate of 7.5 percent, as well as what the Town’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentagepoint lower (6.5 percent) or 1-percentage-point
higher (8.5 percent) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase
(6.5%) (7.5%) (8.5%)

Town's prportionate share of
the net ERS pension liability 1,406,199$   210,969$   (798,101)$

Pension plan fiduciary net position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of
March 31, 2015, were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)

 Employees’
Retirement System

 Police and Fire
Retirement System

Total

Employers’ total pension liability $ 164,591,504   28,474,417   193,065,921
Plan net position $(161,213,259)  (28,199,157)  (189,412,416)
Employers’ net pension liability $   3,378,245   275,260   3,653,505

Ration of plan net position to the
employers’ total pension liability 97.9% 99.0%  98.1%

TOWN OF MAMAKATING, NEW YORK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, (CONTINUED)

DECEMBER 31, 2015

 20

9. Post Employment Benefits

 In addition to providing pension benefits, the Town provides health insurance coverage and

survivor benefits for retired Town employees, their dependents, and their survivors.

 The Town recognizes the cost of providing benefits by recording its share of insurance

premiums as expenditure in the year paid.   For the year of 2015, $73,743 was paid on
behalf of 13 retirees and recorded as expenditures in the General and Highway Funds.

10. Property Taxes

The Town submits an approved budget to the Sullivan County Commissioner of Finance by